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Tile Lok S"M" met al Eleven 0/ the Clock.

[Mr. Speaker In th. Chair I

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Manufacture of Gas Cylinders and I'ipes

·481. SHRI D. N. PATODlA: Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DLVELOP-
MENT, INTERNAL TRADE AND COM-
PANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a bulk of the coWltry's requirements of gas cylinders and pipes are Illet by imports;

(b) whether it is also a fact lhal lhe Government of Holland has agreed to the collaboration with India for manufacturing lias cylinders and pipes in India;

(c) if so, the progres> Illade so far in reaching an agreement in this regard; and

(d) the total amount spent annually on importing these items '!

THE DEI'UTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-
MENT, INTERNAL TRADE AND COM-
PANY AFFAIRS (SHRI BHANU
PRAKASH SINGH) : (a) The requirements of High Pressure Gas Cylinders are lotally met by imports. There is only unit manufacturing Seamless steel tubes at presenl, and its production is not sufficient to meet the demand. The gap is met by imports.
Sufficient capacity for the manufacture of ERW tubes has been crealed in the country. and the demand is met by current production except for some <reeial types which are imported.

(b) No, Sir.

(~) Docs not arise.

1
(d) The total amount spent on imports

during 1968-69 is Rs. 1.10 crore for gas
cylinders. Rs. 10.46 croTeS for seamless steel pipes and Rs. '0.92 crore for plvanized and non-galvanised steel pipes.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA: This very question was raised in the House about fifteen days back when many replies were given by the hon. Minister. I do not understand why over all these years we could not develop the necessary technology in the country, capable of prodUCing these gas cylinder pipes. In our country, we are making aircraft, shirs, automobiles etc. and to suggest that we cannot make or are not capable of making a small item like ps cylinder pipes sounds absolutely ridiculous.
May I, therelore, know from the hon.
Minister whether it is a fact that the necessary technology is available and is capable of being developed wit hin the country without any difficulty and we can very easily stop the import of these cylinder pipes?
Secondly, may I know whether it is 1\ fact lhat the biggest stumbling block in permitting furthe{ rise in production of these cylinders is in regard to the import of the necessary quality of steel ilnd steel pipes?
If Government are prepared to liberalise these imports, the existing units in the public and private sectors will be able to produce a sufficient quantity of these cylinders without any difficulty.

SHRI BHANU PRAKASH SINGH:
As you know, Sir, for the last twenty years or more, we have been making every effort to try and manufacture and produce so many things. and in a number of fields, we have tried to develop the technological know-how.
Still, we have to develop in many fields.
Government are trying their best as far 8S possible. But I shall be very glad if my hon. friend from the privale sector also takes some interest and does some research and tries to develop the technical know-how we shall be very pleased to welcome it if he could help the COUDtry in that way. Regarding the requirement of steel etc. there are certain shortages, and Government are trying to increase the production.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA: He has not
,,;plied to my question.

MR. SPEAKER: I think the hon.
Member has given a sufficient answer to his question himself.

SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH : He has only developed a story and he has not answered the question.

SHRI D. N. PATODlA: r had asked two specific questions. The first is whether it is a fact that while we have developed so many other technologies, the technology for making of these cylinders is available in the country but it has not been developed pro-
pelly. The second is whether it is a fact that we are importing these cylinders instead of steel, and if we import more of steel and steel pipes, our foreign exchange will be saved and we would not have to import these cylinders.

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI F. A.
AHMED): r mav supplement what my colleague has said. So fas as the manufacture of low pressure cylinders is concerned, there is no difficulty in manufacturing them in our country. The difficulty is with regard to the high pressure cylinder which we are still iml'orting. I would like the hon. Member to appreciate that two of the private firms obtained licences from us many years ago and in spite of the fact that all kinds of help were given to them by us, it was not possible for them to implement ...

only the coo()peration of the public sector but also that of the private sector, and particularly since they had taken licences from us.

MR. SPEAKER: Shri Bhola Nath
Master.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA: What about my second question? The sponsor of the question is always aiven chance to put two supplementary questions.

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA: The
Member whose name appears first is aiven chance to put two questions always. This is an important matter.

MR. SPEAKER: Why is Shri Kanwar
Lal Gupta advocating his cause? Let it be decided by t he Chair. In my opinion, his question was equal to a number of questions, hut only the numberinll was one.

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA: It is the rillht of the first Member to put two questions.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA: I should be givcn chance to put my second question.

MR. SPEAKER: Shri Kanwar Lal
Gupta may put forward this areument when his turn comes. Now, let Shri D. N. Patodia explain his point of view.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA: It has been the established convention in this House that the first Member is Iliven chance to put two supplementary questions.

MR. SPEAKER: The hon. Member
SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH: Penalise himself would admit that in his first question them. he had actually put so many questions.

SHRI F. A. AHMED: One firm was Messrs. Gas Cylinders Ltd., belonging to the Birla !troup of firms, and the other is Messrs.
Pressed Steel Tank Ltd. After so many years since the issue of the licence we found that they were not making any progress, and so action has been taken in the public sector to implement this programme so that we may not be del'endent on in11'0rlS, and we shall try our best to devel0p technology as early as possible. But in this effort, we want not

SHRI D. N. PATODIA: I would ask only one supplementary question now.

May I know whether it is a fact that in respect of certain private sector industries to which the hon. Minister made a reference, the difllculty arose because there was delay in the import of the necessary components and steel which those industries wanted, and had they been permitted in time, the situation would have been otherwise by now 7
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SHRI BHANU PRAKASH SINGH:
Government have taken a decision to establish this factory in the public sector, and, therefore, those things arc out of the question. It is no use talking about that now.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA: The hon.
Minister had stated that the private sector firms did not make progress. Is it not a fact
t hat I he progress was hamperd because Government did not come forward to cooperate in the matter of the import of special types of stccl and other necessary facilities. Had that co-operation been offered, the picture would have been otherwise.

SHRI F. A. AHMED: I think the hon.
Member is completely misinformed. Government gave all possible co-operation, but they kept on changing from one part to the other and even then they could not succeed.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA : He mentioned only two parties.
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Liquor shop near Springdale. School
New Delbl

+
·482. SHRI MAHANT DlGVIJAI

NATH:
SHRI VALMIKI CHOUDHARY:

Will the Minister of LAW AND SOCIAL WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a liquor shop has been set up near Springdales School and other schools near Pusa Road,
New Delhi;

(b) if so, whether it is also a fact that a deputation 700 students of the schools and their parents met the Prime Minister on the 14th May, 1969 and requested her to close the shop;

(cl if so, the details of the assurance liven by the Prime Minister; and

(d) the steps beina taken by Government for closing the shop 7

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF LAW AND IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE
(DR. SHRIMATlI PHULRENU GUHA);
(al There was a shop, but it has siDcc beeD

